
VIOLATION  LETTER 
By Regd.Po. /mail

Hkkjr ljdkj/Government of India 
[kku ea=ky;/Ministry of Mines 

Hkkjrh; [kku C;wjks/Indian Bureau of Mines
gSnjkckn {ks=h; dk;kZy;/Hyderabad Regional Office 

Phone No.   : (040)-27539992/2753993    603, 6th Floor,  
Fax No.(TF): (040)-27539991      CGO Towers, Kavadiguda, 
E-Mail        :  ro.hyderabad@ibm.gov.in    Secunderabad – 500 080. 
F.No. AP/VZNR/MN-24/HYD Dated:  13/3/2020 

To  
The Agent(Mines), 
Devada Mangaese Mine, 
M/s R B S S D & F N Das, 
P.O.Shreeram Nagar-535101, 
Vizianagaram District, 
Andhra Pradesh State. 
Sub: Violation of Provisions of MCDR, 2017 in respect of your Devada Manganese ore Mine of M/s 

RBSSD & FN Das over an extent of 41.054 ha in Devada Village,Vizianagaram district,Andhra 
Pradesh State - reg 

Sir, 
The following provisions of Mineral Conservation and Development Rules, 2017 were 

found violated in your above mine during the inspection on 04.03.2020 by the undersigned 
accompanied by Sri A.Viswanath Naidu,Mines Manager. 

Rule no.     Nature of violation  
11(1) No holder of a mining lease shall commence or carry out mining operations in any area 

except in accordance with the mining plan approved, modified or reviewed by the 
Indian Bureau of Mines or prepared and certified in accordance with the system 
established by the State Government pursuant to the proviso to clause (b) of sub-
section (2) of section 5. 

Mining operations are not being carried out in accordance with the proposals given 
in the Review of Mining Plan approved vide letter no. AP/VZNR/MP/MN-18/HYD 
dated 04.01.2016 to the extent indicated below: 

“It was proposed to develop bernches with 3 meters bench height and 3 meters 
width.However, during the inspection it was observed that mining is not being 
carried out with propser benching methods.Several levels of workings are merged 
into forming high walls which is against the proposal and Systematic & Scientific 
Mining.”.

02 In this connection, it is brought to your notice that the above violations constitute an offence 
punishable under rule 62 of MCDR, 2017. Inability to comply the provision of Rule 11(1) and 
45(7)(a)  is liable for suspension of mining operations under rule 11(2) and 45(7)(a) of MCDR, 2017. 

03   You are advised to rectify the above violations immediately and intimate the position to this   office 
within 45 (forty-five) days from the date of issue of this letter.  

Yours faithfully, 

Shailendra Kumar  
(Regional Controller of Mines) 



ewy izfr ij ugh/Not on the Originalizfrfyfi fuEu dks lknj lwpukFkZ vxzsf"krA

(1) [kku fu;a=d¼n½] Hkkjrh; [kku C;wjks] caxywj dks izfrfyfi lwpukFkZ vxzsf"krA
(2) The Director of Mines and Geology, Government of Andhra Pradesh, Sri Anjaneya Towers, Door 

No.7-104, B-Block, 5th and 6th Floors, BTPS Road, PO Ibrahimpatnam-521 456, Vijayawada, Krishna 
district.  

(3)  The Assistant Director of Mines and Geology, Vizianagaram. 

Shailendra Kumar  
 (Regional Controller of Mines) 


